

Office of The Governor

No. 53-A-2 FY 19/20 DATE June 26, 2020

AN ORDER AMENDING EXECUTIVE ORDER 53-A FY 19/20

WHEREAS, I proclaimed a state of emergency on March 15, 2020 and renewed states of emergency on April 14, 2020, May 13, 2020 and June 9, 2020 to authorize the use of emergency powers in order to protect Maine citizens and their health care delivery system in response to COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, on May 12, 2020 I issued Executive Order 53 FY 19/20 (corrected) (hereafter Executive Order 53) and on May 26, 2020 Executive Order 53-A FY 19/20 that, for the reasons and upon the authorities stated therein, adjusted certain matters relating to municipalities and the Office of Secretary of State; and

WHEREAS, it is now desirable to amend Executive Order 53-A FY 19/20 in order to make it more effective and efficient;

NOW THEREFORE, I, Janet T. Mills, Governor of the State of Maine, pursuant to 37-B M.R.S. Ch. 13, including but not limited to the authorities cited in Executive Orders 53 and 53-A, do hereby Order as follows:

I. ORDER

Section I (A) of Executive Order 53-A is amended as follows.

The paragraph providing "For purposes of this section 'vehicle' includes without limitation a motor vehicle, all-terrain vehicle, watercraft, snowmobile and trailer, and 'registration' includes temporary registrations" is repealed and replaced with "For purposes of this section 'vehicle' includes without limitation a motor vehicle and trailer, and 'registration' includes temporary registrations."

In addition, pursuant to the authority conferred by 37-B M.R.S. sec. 742 (C)(13)(a), the interim suspension on ATV, snowmobile and watercraft registrations set forth in P.L. 2020, ch. 617, sec. F-1(1) is hereby adjusted to be lifted.

II. OTHER PROVISIONS OF EXECUTIVE ORDERS 53 and 53-A

All other provisions of Executive Orders 53 and 53-A remain in effect.

III. EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of this Order is June 26, 2020.

and the second s Janet T. Mills Governor